GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
AGRICULTURE
LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO:118
ANSWERED ON:13.08.2013

COLD STORAGE FOR FISHERY SECTOR
Ramasubbu Shri S.

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether fishermen in the coastal areas are facing acute shortage of cold storage facilities in their respective States;
(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the Ministry, under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme on Development of Marine Fisheries, Infrastructure and Post Harvest Operations provides financial assistance for creation of post harvest infrastructure facilities including cold storage; and

(d) if so, the financial assistance provided during each of the last three years and the current year to these coastal States?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE (SHRISHARAD PAWAR)
(@), (b), (c) & (d) : A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement referred to in reply to the Lok Sabha Starred Question No. 118 put in by Shri S.S. Ramasubbu for answer on 13th August,
2013 regarding Cold Storage for Fishery Sector

(a) to (d): Yes, Madam. In order to address the inadequacy of post harvest infrastructure facilities in fisheries sector, the Department of Animal Husbandry, Dairying and Fisheries, Ministry of Agriculture under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme on Development of Marine Fisheries, Infrastructure and Post Harvest Operations has been providing financial assistance to Government undertakings/corporations, Federations, Marketing Boards, Cooperative Societies, Self Help Groups(SHGs), Non-Governmental Organizations (NGOs) and Pvt. Companies, for creation of post harvestinfrastructural facilities. Details of financial assistance provided for fisheries in the coastal States during each of the last three years and the current fiscal are as below:

(Rs. in lakhs)
S1.No. Name of the State/UT Year-wise funds provided for
creation of post harvest
infrastructure facilities

2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14
1 Goa 49.20 45.00 35.00
2 Karnataka 258.20 412.521 944.09 120.67
3 Kerala 100.00 100.00
4 Maharashtra 100.00 24.46 50.00
TOTAL 507.40 481.981 1129.09 120.67
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